
1 4 4 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 

I n re: Application for transfer of ) 
Ce rti fi cate Nos . 475- W and 411-S from ) 
ST. JOHNS NORTH UTIL ITY CORP. to ) 
J ACKSONVILLE SUBURBAN UTILITIES CORP. ) 
and f o r a limited proceeding to adjust) 
rates . ) 

DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
ORDER NO. 23111 
ISSUED : 6-25-90 

) 

The followjng Cummis~ioner s 

disposition of t hi s mal er: 

THOMAS M. BEARD 
GERALD L. GUNTER 

parltclpalcd 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER ESTABLISd iNG RATE BASE, APPROVI NG 
I MPLEMENTATION OF UNIFOru~ RATES FO~ 

WATER AND WASTEWATER, AND DENYING B,g)1JEST 
?0R SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE~ 

BY THE COMIHSS ro::: 

tn lhc 

NOTICE IS ~EREBY GIVEN by the Florida Pub' ic Serv1ce 
Commission tha: :~e actions disc ussed he r ein are pnliminary in 
na t u re and will become final unless a perso n whose inleresls 
are substantially affected fil es a petition for a formal 
proceeding pursuan l o Rul e 25-22.029, Flonda Ao •lnts lral ive 
Code . 

BACKGROUND 

St. Johns North Utility Corpo ra tion (SJN) is a Cla ss C 
utili t y which prov i des service t o approximately 211 "'aler and 
170 wa stewater c ustomers in St. Jc~n s County. Accordtng lo ils 
1988 a nnual report , SJN realized o pera Li ng revenues o f $29 ,4 25 
and a net o perating loss of $38,4 92 for water service, and 
operati ng revenues of $47, 7 02 and a ne t operating ross of 
$ 55 ,0 65 for wastewater service. 

We f irst obtained jurisdictio n over SJN o n Ju ly 25 , 1985 , 

I 

I 

when the Board of County Commi ss i o ne r s for St. J o hns Coun t y 
passed a resolution transferring jurisdiction o ve r all 
privately owned water and wastewater utilities to t hi s ~ I 
Commission . We granted Certificate Nos . 47 5-W and 411-S to SJN 
by Order No. 16199, issued June 6, 1986 . Also by Order No . 
16199 , we "g ra ndfathered " SJN's rxisting rates a nd charges. 

r ""'f"lfl'~, . - t•• t • ,..n \?-
\ t ·- • t • • :-.--

1 5 .. (' 0 I • I "; 5 ,. ~" 
..; J "'" ' (.. ... ... ..~ 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . :l3111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE 2 

Since it has been under o ur jurisdiction, SJN ha s 
p r e sented numerous r egulatory pro bl ems . By Order No . 20109 , 
issued De cember 5 , 1988, we ordered SJN to s~ow cause, i n 
writ ing , why it should no t be fined: up to $5,0 0 per day for 
serving o utside o f its au t horized service territo r y, i n 
violatio n o f Section 367 . 061 , Florida Salutes ; up lo $5 . 000 
pe r day for collecting taxes o n conlribulions-i n-ald-of-
construction ( CIAC) in violation of Orde r s Nos . 16971 and 
17058, issued Decembe r 18, 1986, a nd January 6 , 1987 , 
r espective ly; and up to $ 5 ,000 pe r day for not filing copies of 
developer agreements for o ur approval, in v i olation o f Rule 
25-30 . 550 , Flo rida Administrative Code. In additio n, by Order 
No . 20409, we require d SJN to fil e a request to collect taxes 
o n CIAC, t o file an application f o r extens1on ot its service 
territory, and to submit a wri t ten response t o cc tt ai n 
ques tio ns regard1 ng one of t he developer ' s agreements that it 
had entered into. 

SJN failed to file a ti mel y respons<' to Order No . 20409 . 
Accordingl y, by Ordet No . 20762 , we fined SJN $ 5 , 000 fo r each 
of the afo reme n tioned v1olations . Al so by Order No . 20762 , we 
requ i red SJN to s how cause why it s ho uld not bC;: t 1 nt'r:l up to 
$ 5 ,000 per day for its failur'e to f il e a reques t.o collect 
taxes o n CIAC and to respond to our questions re).Jrding the 
develo per agreement, i n violation of Order No . 20•109. By Order 
No . 20762, we also directed SJN to refund approximd ~ly $8 7 ,000 
in principal amoun s , plus interest , of unauthoriz"'d laxe~ on 
CIAC collected from a d e veloper , Fruit Cove, Lld. 

SJN al so failed to file an a pplication to .m~nd 1ts 
s ervice territory as required by Ord e r No. 20409 . Acc~[dtngl y, 

by Orde r No. 21197 , iss ued May 8, 1989 , we tequired SJN to sho 
cause why it s ho uld not be fined up to $ 5 , 000 per day f o r this 
v io lation. SJN failed to file a irnely response to Order No. 
2119 7. There f o re, by Order No . 2JC:.59, tssued J ul y 17, 1989, we 
fineo SJN an additi o nal $ 5 , 000 . 

In addition to the above , we note that there arc two 
matters regarding SJN whi c h, whil e sti 11 pend ing , are outsi de 
of the scope of this proceeding . On March 6 , 1989, SJ N ftled a 
response Lo t he s ho w cause provt~ t ons o f Orde r No . 20762 . 
SJN's r espo nse , taken in its mosl favo r a bl e lig h t , appeared to 
r a tse ques tio n s of fact or law. we , therefo re, set t his matter 
f o r a n administrative hearing before the Divi ~ t on of 
Admi ni st rative Hearings . A heari ng wa s held in h 1s regard o n 



1 4 6 

ORDER NO. 23111 
DOCKET NO . 891110-WS 
PAGE 3 

February 12 , 1990. The Hearing Officer had not, as of June 5, 

1990, the dale of the Agenda Conference at whi ch we made o ur 

decision on this matter , filed a recommended order . rn 

addition , by Order No. 20668, issued January 27 , 1989, we 

awarded General Development Utilities , Inc. (GDU} attorney' s 

fees and costs pursuant to Section 120 . 57(l)(b) 5, Fl 0 rida 

Statutes , for wrongfull y object1ng Lo a nolice by GDU of its 

intent t o extend its service territory. Th1s award was 

appealed 3t the First District Court of App~als, wh1 c h afftrmed 

our decision. The matter is now pending before us foL the 

determinati c1 of reasonable attoLney s fees and costs. 

TRANSFER 

On September 5, 1989 , SJN and Jacksonville Suburban 

Ulililies Corporatio n (JSUC) filed a joinl application f or the 

transfer of Certificates Nos. 475 - W and 411-S and the assets of 

SJN to ~sue . The parties also requested Lhal we establish rate 

I 

ba ~ ~. approve a positive acquisition adjustment, and reques ted 

1 a :imited proceeding to implement JSUC ' s unifo r m rates and 

cha=-~es within SJN ' s approved service territory . Al lhe Lime 

that they filed their application, SJN was close lo f o teclosu re 

and was operating ils wastewater planl imprope rly. JSUC, 

h o·.-~ever, was unwilling to either assume SJN ' s loan payments or 

upg=-ade the plant until we approved Lhe transfer. ACLO t dingl y, 

the parties requested thal we consider the transfer prior to 

o ur consideration of the other mallers invo lved in this 

docket . By Order No . 22342 , issued December 12 , 1989, we 

approved t he transfer and directed SJN to use any of Lhe 

proceeds of t he sale in e xcess of the prepayment amount Lo pay 

the fines and refund discussed in the bac kground section of 

this Order . 

CUSTOMER MEETING 

On April 25 , 1990, Staff condut.:Led a custome r meeting in 

St. Johns County. The purpose of the customt!r meeling was to 

take testimony regarding both quality of service and JSUC's 

proposal to implement its uni fo rm rates and chatges within 

SJN ' s approved service territory . Only two customers attended 

the customer meeting. Neither of the5e customers expressed any 

concerns with the quality of service provided. Their pClmary 

concerns related to t h e potential impact of devel o pment and the 

impact of the proposed change in rates. These customers 

appeared to be salisfied when 1nformed that the average water 
and wastewater bill should be lower under JSUC ' s rates and that 

it is anticipated that future grow h would pay for i self. 

-I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 23111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE 4 

RATE BASE 

Our calculations of the approprtate water and wastcwat e>r 
rate bases are attached to Lhis Order as Schedule No . l. These 
calculatL.1ns are solely for he purpose of esLablishinq net 
book value as of the daLe of Lhe transfer, and do not tnclude 
our u sua 1 ratema king adjustments, such as used and usefu I o r 
wo rking capital . 

In the application for lran::.fer, JSUC requested thal we 
establish rate base, however, it did not include proposed rate 
base amounts in the application. Accord1ngly, we ha'le based 
our determination of rate base (net book value), as o f the date 
of the transfer, upon our audit of SJN's books and records . 

Although SJN has been subject to our JUrisdiction s1nce 
1985, we have never established rate base for ei her the water 
or wastewater s y stems . SJN did not keep its book s and records 
in accordance wi th the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. r s 
early annual reports are also somewhat quPstionable. 
Nevertheless , we ~ere able to calcul~te plant and CIAC balanc~s 
from SJN ' s inception through May 31 , 1989, •.-~hen .JSUC began 
operating SJN, using SJN ' s general ledger, 1nvotccs, bank 
account records and other documents. 

Our audit revealed, among other th1ngs, tha SJN hdd b en 
depreciating ut ili y plant a an accclera ed rate of 10 
percent . we have , therefore, recalculated bo h accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated amorliza 10n of CIAC at a 2 1/2 
percent composite rate , through May 31 , 1989. 

In addition to our original audit report , we also issued d 

supplemental audit report on March 27, 1990. On April 9 , 1990, 
JSUC filed a response to our supplemental audi repo rt. In 
response to Disclosure No . 1, regarding the capitalization o f 
taxec:; on CIAC, JSUC contended that, su1ce SJN has been 
responsible for the tax effect of 1ts collect1on of CIAC, ratL 
base should be increased by t he amount of such tax effect. we 
agree that SJN was responsible for such axes. However , we 
note tha , due to o perating losses, SJN has never patd 1ncome 
taxes. Si nee SJN has never incur red any actua 1 tax expense, we 
do not bel1eve that it is appropriate o include taxes on CIAC 
in rate base. 

.. L 7 



148 

ORDER NO . 23111 
DOCKET NO . 891110-WS 
PAGE 5 

Based upon the di scuss ion above, we E i nd that r a e base , 
including the acquisiti o n adjustment discussed below, is 
$501 , 805 for the wa ter system and $342,677 for the •..tast:e•..tater 
system , as of t-1 ay 31, 1989. Since the to al acquist ion 
adjustment of $118,334 is based upon the difference be w~Ln he 
total purchase price and the total combined ra e bases , we have 
allocated this amount to the water and wastewater systems based 
upon the percentage of each system ' s rate base o tot a 1 rate 
base. 

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

As discussed above, JSUC has reques led lha t we include a 
positive acquisition adjustment i n our calculation of rate 
base. An acquisition adjustment results any Lime a ulllity 1s 
purchased Cor other than its book value . 

Generallv, our pol icy is to disregard any acqu1s1Lton 

I 

adjustment , posit ive o r nega ive , fot r atemaking purposes, I 
unless extraordinary circumstances dlclalc olhcrw1sc. However, 
we have allowed a positive acquisition adjustment in a 
situation in which it was necessary in order to offset a 
negative ralc bast; and allow Lhe buyPr o initia c t s enure 
from a break-even position. In re: ApplicattJn tor Lransfer 
of Certificate No. 180-W from Leisure Propetttcs, Inc., o the 
South Waterfro nt Park Homeowners ' Association, Inc., tn Volusia 
County, Florida, 86 F.P.S.C. 4 : 40 (1986). We ha•Jt also allowed 
a posi tive acquisition adjustment in situations in which the 
acquisition was likely to result in significant cost-savings Lo 
the customers. In re: Application of General Wat erworks 
Corporation for approval of transfer of Certificates Nos . 194-W 
and 140-S and utility facilities from Lucina Utillties Co. in 
Duval County to Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Cotporalion, 86 
F.P.S.C. 8:250 (1986), and rn re: Petiti o n of Central Florid .. 
Gas Compa ny to increase its rates and charges, 88 f.P.S . C . 
1:301 (1988). 

In support of its request for an acquisition adjustment. 
JSUC argued that: 

1 . The contemplated transaction is at arms length; 

2 . JSUC is better 
future needs 
territory; 

able 
for 

t han SJN to meet 
service in SJN ' s 

existing and 
ccrtif1cated 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 23111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE 6 

3 . SJN ' s custome>rs will experience )ower rate:s 
immediately and as we 11 as over tune due to JSUC · s 
financ1al stability and relatively large customer base ; 

4 . JSUC is able to render more reliable ~ervice; 

5. The increase in the capacity of Lhe waslewatet sys em 
wi 11 have less of an impact due to JSUC · s cus Lome r 
ba se ; 

6 . SJN is not likely to be able to generate funds 
internally or externally to continue operations and to 
finance wastewater capacit y expans1on; 

7. The risk of higher rates to finance expdnsion will oe 
reduced under JSUC; 

8. JSUC is in the primary bus i ness of utili y system 
operation; and 

9 . Future customers are less likely to be denied service 
due to any moratoriums t.mposed by ~ny regulatory 
agencies such as lhe Depa r tment of Envtronmcntal 
Regulation (DER}. 

After careful consideration of JSUC's arguments, we 
believe that JSUC can improve SJN's systems and bring th m into 
compliance wilh the requirements of DER and this Commission at 
a significantly lowered cost of capi al and with a m1.n1mum of 
impact to SJN ' s ratepayers. WI"! find thal these circumstances 
are extraordinary and that a positive acquisition adjustmePL 
is, therefore , appropriate i n this case. 

JSUC argues tha the acquisition adjustment, if allowed, 
s houl d be the greater of the Commission delermin d rate base, 
plu s additions made by JSUC afte r the official dale of 
t ran s f e r , p l us $ 3 0 0 , 0 0 0 , o r an amoun t e qua 1 to he debts w h i c h 
must be paid i n order for SJN to be able to ransf r the 
utility assets free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, 
less the Commi ssion determined rate h ase . 

JSUC originally offered SJN $1,194,000 for t he utility 
systems, which represented the total amounts by which the -
systems were encumbered. Considering SJN ' s rate base per tts 

.. 1..9 



150 

ORDER NO. 23111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE 7 

1987 annual r eport , $364 , 900 , t hi s would have resulled 1n a 
pos itive acquisition adjustment of $830 , 000 . 

Altho ugh 
this amoun t 
$987,100, was 
N.A. In an 
engaged in 
eventually 
satisfaction 

SJN owed $ 1 , 194 , 900 o n t he s ystems , $207,000 o f 
wa s for personal l oans . The remainder, or 
for notes and interesl payable to Soulheast Bank, 
a ttempt t o u ne nc umber lhe utility assets , JSUC 

negot i at i o ns wi th Southeast Bank, N.A., wh ich 
resulted i n the ban k accepting $4 85,700 1n 
of SJN' s obligati o ns . 

Ba sed upon the above, JSUC r evised its offe r for the 
utility s y stems to $1,064,90 0. Thi s amou nt represented the sum 
of $ 364 , 900, SJN' s rate ba se per ils 1987 annu al repo rl, 
add i tional rate base of $400,000 claimed by SJN, and a pos1tive 
acqu isition adjustment or $300,000. 

Upon consideration, we bel ieve that only the following 
obligations a nd liabilities are legitimate for the pu rpose o f 
t hi s proceedi ng : 

Ad vance to SJN to pay 
immediately required settlements 

I nterest beari ng loan to SJN 
for immediately requ ired sel Llernen Ls 

Payoff to Sout heast Bank, N.A. 

Payment to developer for income tax 
o n CIAC plus interest 

Adjusted sales price 

$100,000 

161, 20 0 

485,700 

97,582 

Taking the adjusted purchase 
the total combined wate r 
$726 , 148 , we find t hat the 
adjustment f o r the purpose of 

price of $844,4 82 a nd subtracting 
and was tewaLe r rate bases, o r 

appropriate positive acquisiL1on 
t hi s proceedi ng is $118,334. 

RATES AND MI SCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

I 

I 

As mentioned in t he background section of this Order, i n 
additio n to the app lication for transfer , JSUC filed a limited - I 
proceedi ng to implement its un iform rates and charges in SJN' s 
authori zed serv ice territory. rn s uppe r of its request , JSUC 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 23111 
DOCKET NO. 89 1110- WS 
PAGE 8 

arg ues that the application of its unifo r m r ates a nd charges 
will result in decreased utility bills f or mosl of SJ N' s 
customers . JSUC also states that the a pplication of its 
uniform rates and charges within SJN' s autho rized service 
te r ritory will result in JSUC hav ing unifo r m, no npreferenlial 
rates fo r all of its customers. JSUC argues ~hat such 
uniformity may resu l t in cost savings due to a reduction i n 
accoun ting, data processi ng and administr ative expenses . JSUC 
a rgues that t h is cost savings will benefit c urrent and future 
ratepayers of al l o f JSUC ' s s y stems, including the SJN systems. 

JSUC operates 11 water and 9 wastewate r utility s y stems 
t ha t are separate a nd distinct fro m each other. Acco rding to 
JSUC, it takes appro xi mately as long to drive f r om its 
headqu arters i n Duva l County to SJN ' s service area as it docs 
to s ome of JSUC's other service areas . The o n l y difference is 
t hat SJN i s in another county. From an o perational s t andpoint, 
JSUC stales that operating SJN ' s s y s tems would not be any 
different for JSUC than op~:!~i ng its other ut ility s ystems. 

A compa ri son of the c urre nt r ates and miscellaneous 
s ervice charges of bolh JSUC a nd SJN 1s att acmJ Lo th1s Order 
as Schedule No . 2 . A r es:Jen'tial bill comparison at various 
levels of con s umption is als:> attached hereto as Schedu l e No . 3 . 

Th e compariso n in Schedu l e No. 3 indicates that: a water 
bill generated by either SJN's or J SUC ' s rates would be 
approximately equal at a consumption level o f 36 , 000 gall ons 
per quarter. Below thi s amount, SJN's customers would realize 
a savings under JSUC's ra~es , while higher users would sec an 
i ncrease . 

The comparison of wastewater bills indicates t hat all of 
SJN's c u s tomers would see a reduc tio n in t heir bllls , except 
fo r b i ll s rendered f o r quarterl y usage o f between 2 6, 000 and 
30,000 gallons . The majo r benefit to JSUC ' s wastewa ter rate is 
t hat the b ill is capped at 30,000 gallo ns, whereas SJN uses 
total water c o ns ump tio n in calcul ating wastewate r bills . 

It is a pparent, upo n review of Schedule No. 3 , that 
c ustomers usi ng ove r 36 , 000 gallons o f water per quarter wo uld 
s ee a n i nc r ease i n their wa ter bi 11. Howeve r , these c ustomers 
would r ece ive the benefit of JSUC ' s capped wastewater rate, 
resul ti ng i n a l ower wastewater bill . For most c us tomers , the -
combined water and wa s tewater bill would be l ower under JSUC's 
rates . 



152 

ORDER NO. 23111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE 9 

We agree with JSUC that there i s really no d1Cference 
between SJN' s utility sy stems and other separate and distinct 
systems operated by JSUC, ex cept t hat they happen to be located 
in anot her coun t y . Further , si nce SJN' s current rates have 
never been scrutinized in a rate case , and do not ulilize lhe 
base f acility/gallonage c harge r ate structure or an approprtate 
wastewater cap, we do .1ot believ e t hat SJN' s current rates have 
been shown to be any more appropriate tha n JSUC ' s ra tes . 
Acco rdi ngly, we find it appropriate to allow JSUC o implement 
its uniform rates and miscellaneous service charges f o r 
se r vices rendered within SJN's pproved service terr1tory. 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES 

JSUC also requested t h at it be allowed to charge its 
prese ntl y approved service a va ilability charges for the SJN 
sy stem. A comparison of both J SUC ' s and SJN's service 
availabihty charges is attached to thi s Order as Schedule No . 
4 . SJN ' s charges were " grandfathered '" by the Cor: :: - o n when 
we assumed jurisdicti o n in St. John s County. The: : re, the 
cost ba sis , if any, is unknown. JSUC ' s charge~ 'le been 
approved by this Commissi o n, bu th~y are ba SL·c! n lower 
embedded costs . We note l h a t JSUC · s c harges are - h lower 
t han SJN's. 

JSUC plan s to construct both additio nal well car>ac ity and 
a new wastewater treatment p lant. Furlher, deve l o pe t s wi 11 be 
required to d o na te all lines. Since these changes will impact 
both p lant and CIAC balances, we were concerned whe her eilher 
JSUC's or SJN ' s service availability charges would be 
appropriate for the future ope r ation of the utility. 
Acco rdingly, we as ked JSUC to provide a service avallability 
analysis . JSUC s ubmitted its analy sis by letter dated ;,pri l 
19 , 1990. Its analysis ta kes i n to account existi ng plant and 
associated balances, and projects customer growth and plant 
additi on s until design capacit y is reached in he year 2000. 

Our analysis of the appropriate service availability 
charges for these systems is attached to this Order as Schedu l e 
No.5. As s ho wn on t hat schedule, plant capac1ty cha rge s of 
$240 for water and $510 for wastewater would place bolh s y stems 
at a 75 percent level of contributio n at bui ldout . 
Accordingly, we hereby appro v e these pl ant capacity charges, as 

I 

I 

we ll as JSUC ' s currently approv ed meter installation c harges. _

1 Si nce the c harges approved herein are lower than those that 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 23111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE 10 

were "grandfathered" for SJN, any customers who have prepaid 
CIAC based upon SJN's higher charges are enlilled to a refund 
of the excess over the charges approved herein at the time that 
they connect to the systems . 

Upon consideratio n of the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that this 
Order is issued as proposed agency action and will become final 
unless an appropriate petition is f1led with the Dirt ctor. 
Division of Records and RPporl ing , 101 East Gaines Street. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0860, by the close of bus1ness on 
t he da te indicated in the Notice of Further Proceeding s and 
Judicial Review. It is further 

ORDERED that a positive acquisition adjustment is hereby 
app roved in the amount of $118,334. It is further 

ORDERED that the appropria e levels of rate base , as 
May 31, 1989 , arc $ 501 ,80 5 for wate r and $342 , 677 
wastewater, wh ich amounts represent net boo k value plus 
acquisition adjustment approved.hcrcin . It is furthe r 

of 
for 
the 

ORDERED that Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Cotpo ralion·s 
request to implement its uniform water and wastewatct rates and 
miscellaneous service charges within the appro ved service 
territory of St. Johns North Utility Corpora i o n is hereby 
approved . It is further 

ORDERED that Jacksonvi lle Suburban Utilities Corporation' s 
request to implement its uniform service availabtlity c harges 
within the approved service territory of St. J ohns North 
Utility Corporation is hereby denied. Jacksonville Suburban 
Utilities Corporation s hall charge the setvice ~vailability 

charges approved in the body of this Order. It i s further 

ORDERED that Jacksonv1lle Suburban Utilit i e s Corporat1on 
shall refund t he difference between the previously approved 
service availability charges and the c harges approved herein t o 
any custome r s who have prepaid the previously appt oved amount. 
at the time that they connect to the utility systems. rt 1s 
further 

ORDERED that all matters contained herei n, whether in the -
form of discourse in the body of this Order o r schedules 

S3 



154 

ORDER NO . 2 3111 
DOCKET NO . 891110-WS 
PAGE 11 

attached 
herein. 

hereto are, 
I t is further 

by reference, specifica lly incorporated 

ORDERED t hat, after t he expiration of lhc protest period, 

this Commission will issue eitht'( a nolice of further 

proceedings o r an order closing this dockel . 

By ORDER o f 
this 25 th day o f 

( S E A L ) 

RJP 

t he Florida 
June 

Public 
1990 . 

Service Commission 

Reporti ng 

NOTI CE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDIC~L REVIFW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is r equired by 

Section 120. 59 {4 } , Florida Statutes, o notify par ics of any 

administrative hea ring o r j udi cial review of Commission orders 

t ha t is available unde r Sections 120. 57 or 120.68, Florida 

Statutes , a s we l l as the proccdurrs and time limits thal 

apply. Th i s notice s ho uld nol b• construed to mean all 

requests f o r an administrati v e hearing or judicial r ev1ew will 

be grante d or result i n t he relief sought . 

The ac tion proposed herei n is preliminary 1n nature a nd 

I 

I 

will not become effective or fi na l, xcepL as prov1ded by Rule 

25-22 .029 , Flo rida Administrative Code. Any person whose 

s ubstant i a l interests are affec et.l b y the action proposed by 

t h is o rder may file a petition Co 1 a f o rmal proceedi ng, as 

provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Fl Otldcl Admin istrative Code , i n - ~ 

the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7 } (a) and (f), Florida 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 23111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE 12 

Administra ti ve Code. Thi s petition musl be recetved by he 
Director, Divisio n OL Records a nd Reporttng at his off1ce at 
101 East Gaines Street , Tall a hassee , Florida 32399-0870, by he 
close of busi ness o n _ Juli._l6 1990 

In the a bsence of such a petition, this order s h a ll become 
e f fee i ve on the day s ubsequent to the above date as provided 
by Rule 25-22 .029(6), Florida Administrative Code , and as 
reflected i n a s ubsequent o rder . 

Any o b jection o r protest filed in this docket befoce the 
issuance dale o f this o rde r is considered aba ndoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period . 

If this o rde r becomes final and effective o n Lhe dale 
desc ribed above , any ~arly adversely alfccted may request 
judic ial revi e w by t he Florida Supreme Courl i n Lh~ c1se o f an 
e l ectri.c , g as o r telephone utility or by Lhe Ftrsl D1strict 
Cour t of Appea l in the case o f a water or se•-1er u t lity by 
filing a noti ce of appeal with the Directo r, Dtvtston o f 
Reco rds and Reporti ng and filing a copy of Lhe noLtcc o L appea l 
a nd the filing fee with the app ropriate COtrl. Th1s flltng 
must be completed within thi r ty ( 30 ) days of the effective dale 
of this o rder , pursuant t o Rul e 9 . 110, Florida Rules or 
Appellate Procedure . The notice of appeal must be in the torm 
s pecified in Rul e 9 . 900(a), Floridc:1 Rules of App~llate 

P r ocedure . 



156 

ORDER NO. 23111 
DOCKET NO. 8911 10-WS 
PAGE 13 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE 

ST. JOHNS NORTH UTILITY CORPORATION 
AS OF MAY 31, 1989 

DESCRIPTION WATER 

Utility plant In service $797,863 

Land 18,000 

Accumulated depreciation ( 50. 143) 

CIAC <354,595> 

Amortization of CIAC 20,863 

Acquisition adjustment 69.817 

Totals ~~21.§2~ 

WASTEWATER 

S868,735 

21,600 

55,616) 

(564,330> 

23, 77 1 

~.517 

42+61l 

I 

I 

-I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 2 3111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE 14 

SCHEDULE NO . 2 
PAGEJOF 2 

COMPARISON OF RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

QUARTERLY WATER RATES 

*Base Fac il ity Charge 
Ml nimum Bill 

Meter Si .. e 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 

1 II 
1 /2" 

2" 

Ga 1 1 on agEl_ Ch~e 

<Per 1,000 gallons> 

ST. JOHNS NORTH UTILITI ES 
CORPORATION -

*Gallonage 
Allowance 

11 . 100 

18,000 
37,000 
59.000 

Quarter!l 

$ 27.00 

$ 

44 . 10 
90.65 

144 . 55 

. 62 

JACKSONVILLE 
SUBURBAN UTILITIES 
CORPORATION 

Quarterly 

s 12 . so 
$ 17 . 54 

27. )7 
62 . 66 

122. 89 

s . 8515 

• St . Johns North Utilities Corporation •Jtlllzes a minimum bill rate structure 
with a gallonage allowance Included within the minimum charge . 



158 

ORDER NO. 23111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE IS 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

COMPARISON OF RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

~ARTERLY WASTEWATER RATES 

*Base Facility Charg~ 
Minimum Bill 

Meter Si ze 

5/8" X 3/4" 
I" 

1/2" 
2" 

Gallonage Charge 
<Per 1,000 gallons> 

Ma ximum of 30,000 
gallons/quarter for JSUC, 
SJN has no ma ximum 

TYPE 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnectlon 
Violation Reconnection: 

Norma l Working Hours 
Afte r ~lork i ng Hours 

ST. JOHNS NORTH UTI LITIES 
CORF'ORAT!ON 

•Ga llonage 
~lowance 

11, 100 
18,000 
37,000 
59 ,000 

Quarte rly 

$ 67.50 
110.65 
226.66 
361.38 

$ 1. 55 

MI SCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

ST. JOHNS NORTH 

N/A 
N/A 

s 10.00 
15 .00 

JACKSONVILLE 
SUBURBAN UTILITIES 
CORPORAT ION 

s 23 .88 
23 .88 
23.88 
23 .88 

s 2. 5842 

JAX . SUBURBAN 

s 10.00 
10 .00 

10 .00 
15.00 

I 

I 

-I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 23111 
DOCKET NO. 891110-WS 
PAGE 16 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 

COI~PARISON OF RATES 

Quarterly Water Ra tes 

Water ConsumQtlon, SJN JSUC Difference 
in gallons 

10,000 $ 27 .00 $ 21 .01 {$5.99) 
20,000 32.51 29.53 ( 2 .98> 
30,000 38.71 38 .05 ( .66) 
40,000 44 .91 46 .56 1. 65 
50,000 51 . 11 55 .08 3.97 
60,000 57.31 63.59 6. 28 
70,000 63.51 72.11 8.60 
80,01)0 69.71 80.65 10.94 

Quarterly Wastewater Rates 

Water ConsumQtlon, SJN JSUC Difference 
in gallons 

10,000 $ 67.50 $ 49 .72 ($17.78) 
20,000 81 .29 75.56 { 5.73) 
30,000 96.80 101.41 $ 4 .61 
40,000 112 .29 101.41 ( 10.88) 
50,000 127.79 101.41 { 26.38> 
60 ,000 143.29 101 . 41 ( 41 . 88> 
70 ,000 158.79 101. 41 { 57 . 38> 
80 ,000 174.29 101.41 ( 72 . 88) 

59 



160 

ORDER NO . 2 3111 
DOCKET NO. 891110- HS 
PAGE 17 

SCHEDULE NO . 4 

COHPARI SON OF SERVICE AVAILABILI TY CHARGES 

Plant Capacity Charge: 

Meter Install a ti on Fees : 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Customer Tap-In Charge 

Al l Meter Sizes 

Plant Capacity Charge 
<Per ERC>: 

WATER 

ST . JOHNS NORTH 
ufETffES--

cBRPoRA T I ON 

5 600 .00 

$ 150.00 

375 .00 
500.00 
600.00 

Incl uded In Me ter 
Installation Fee 

~IASTEI~ATER 

$1.500.00 

JACt..SOtN I LLE 
SUBURBAN UTIL ITI ES 
CORPORATION 

s 100 00 

s 70.00 
125 .00 
150.00 
235 .00 
357 .00 

1.550.00 
1. 989.00 
4,439 .00 

N/A 

s 210.00 

I 

I 

-I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 2 3111 
DOCKET NO. 891110- HS 
PAGE 18 

SCHEDULE NO . 5 

ANALYSIS OF SERVI CE AVAILABILITY FEES 
AT CAPACITY <988 ERC's> 

HATER 

Ut i l ity Plant in Service $2,099 ,035 

Land 18,000 

Accumulated Depreciation 588 1933) 

Net Plant ..L~S Q 04 

CIAC 1.503,730 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC ( 3711 154) 

Net CIAC l.W .. .516 

Net CIAC/Net Plant 751 

Approved Charges $ 240 

_h_ 

WASTEI~A TER ---
$3,003.894 

:1 .600 

i.!...z..!! 3 ! 60 7 ) 

_.L.S90 ~1 

1,899,11111 

( 706. '!_?9) 

...L 192. . .115 

751 

$ 510 


	Roll 6-1154
	Roll 6-1155
	Roll 6-1156
	Roll 6-1157
	Roll 6-1158
	Roll 6-1159
	Roll 6-1160
	Roll 6-1161
	Roll 6-1162
	Roll 6-1163
	Roll 6-1164
	Roll 6-1165
	Roll 6-1166
	Roll 6-1167
	Roll 6-1168
	Roll 6-1169
	Roll 6-1170
	Roll 6-1171



